
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

BEFORE THE  
BOARD  OF  PHARMACY  

DEPARTMENT OF  CONSUMER AFFAIRS  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  

In the Matter of the Petition for Reduction of Penalty of:  

CHAMPION HEALTH SERVICES, INC., Petitioner  

Agency Case No. 5185 

OAH No. 2023050481  

DECISION  

This matter was heard by videoconference before a quorum of the Board of 

Pharmacy (Board) on May 17, 2023. Administrative Law Judge Danette C. Brown, Office 

of Administrative Hearings, presided from Sacramento, California. 

Kristina T. Jarvis, Deputy Attorney General, appeared pursuant to Government 

Code section 11522. 

Petitioner Champion Health Services, Inc., appeared through its Chief Executive 

Officer, Erika Marie Hoffman. 

Evidence was received, the record closed, and the matter submitted for decision 

on May 17, 2023. 



  

  
 
 

  
 

 

   

          

 

 

  

 

  

 

 

             

  

 

  

 

         

            

 

  

 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

License History 

1. On November 28, 2012, the Board issued petitioner Wholesale Permit 

No. WLS 6040 (permit). The permit will expire on November 1, 2023, unless renewed. 

2. On March 15, 2016, Virginia Herold, a former Board Executive Officer, 

filed an Accusation against petitioner and designated representatives Erika Marie 

Hoffman and Monica Marie Hoffman (the Hoffman sisters). The Accusation alleged 

unprofessional conduct against petitioner and the Hoffman sisters based upon: (1) 

practicing pharmacy without a license; (2) aiding and abetting the unlicensed practice 

of pharmacy and wholesaling; (3) holding, selling, delivering, or offering misbranded 

drugs for sale; (4) delivering or proffering for delivery misbranded drugs; (5) knowingly 

selling misbranded drugs; (6) engaging in dishonest acts by Erika Marie Hoffman when 

she told a Board inspector that SportsPharm Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (SportsPharm), 

described below, ceased operations in August 2012 when it had not done so; (7) 

failing to notify the Board of a change in beneficial ownership interest; and (8) general 

unprofessional conduct. 

3. The circumstances underlying the allegations are that, from 2009 through 

January 2014, Erika Marie Hoffman worked for SportsPharm as Director of Sports 

Medicine and Chief Operating Officer (COO). From October 2008 to 2013, Monica 

Marie Hoffman was the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and Eric Parent served as 

President. 

The Board previously cited SportsPharm twice, once on June 21, 2011, for 

conducting, operating, practicing, an acting as a wholesaler of dangerous drugs and 
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controlled substances, and again on August 27, 2014, for the same violation, and for 

performing pharmacy activities without being licensed by the State of California as a 

pharmacy. SportsPharm received prescription documents for compound formulations 

from prescribers, determining that they were prescriptions and sending them to 

Artesia Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Triad Compounding Pharmacy (Triad) 

without a licensed pharmacist to evaluate and interpret the documents. Triad then 

dispensed, furnished and sold the drugs to SportsPharm and petitioner. 

On November 28, 2012, petitioner’s ownership changed hands from Teresa 

Hoffman (mother of the Hoffman sisters) to Eric Parent and the Hoffman sisters. 

Neither petitioner nor anyone on petitioner’s behalf reported the change in ownership 

to the Board within 30 days. Petitioner occupied the same premises as SportsPharm, 

and the Hoffman sisters concurrently operated petitioner and SportsPharm. 

From May 2013 to March 2016, petitioner and the Hoffman sisters purchased 

dangerous drugs in bulk, sent dangerous drugs to be repackaged into smaller units, 

and sold the drugs without patient package inserts containing a brief summary of the 

side effects, contraindications, and effectiveness of the drugs. Despite being told by 

Board inspectors that the package inserts were required to be included in the drug 

packaging, and that failure to do so would be considered misbranding, petitioner and 

the Hoffman sisters did not include the inserts in the drug packaging. 

4. On August 28, 2017, Mr. Parent, on petitioner’s behalf, signed a 

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order agreeing that the charges and 

allegations, if proven at hearing, constituted cause for discipline of petitioner’s permit. 

Petitioner agreed to the Board revoking its permit, staying the revocation, and placing 

petitioner on five years’ probation with terms and conditions, including: submit 

quarterly reports to the Board; reimburse to the Board its costs of investigation and 
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prosecution of $26,804.75; pay probation monitoring costs; provide a signed 

statement of the owners and any officer, under penalty of perjury, that the individuals 

have read and are familiar with state and federal laws and regulations governing the 

practice of pharmacy; retain an independent consultant specializing in wholesaling to 

review petitioner’s operations on a monthly basis for compliance of state and federal 

laws and regulations by petitioner; and complete an ethics course by all owners and 

officers. The Hoffman sisters executed individual Stipulated Settlements, both dated 

August 28, 2017, regarding their designated representative licenses. 

5. On October 16, 2017, the Board adopted petitioner’s Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order as its Decision in the matter. The Decision became 

effective on November 15, 2017. 

Petition for Reduction of Penalty 

6. On January 31, 2023, Erika Marie Hoffman, petitioner’s current Chief 

Executive Officer, signed and later filed a Petition for Reduction of Penalty (Petition), to 

excuse Monica Marie Hoffman from completing the required ethics course due to her 

medical disability. Petitioner began probation on November 15, 2017. To date, with 

the exception of Monica Marie Hoffman’s ethics course completion, petitioner has met 

all terms and conditions of probation, including paying all costs to the Board. 

7. In her written statement to the Board, Monica Marie Hoffman explained 

that at the time of the Board settlement with petitioner, she was battling breast cancer. 

In 2018, she was diagnosed with sarcoma cancer and underwent treatment. In January 

2021, she battled COVID-19 pneumonia. In May 2021, after her medical team 

recommended a new environment for her illness, Monica Marie Hoffman moved with 
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her mother and caretaker to Florida. She requests that the Board provide her with 

compassion and release her from the ethics course requirement. 

Rehabilitation Evidence 

8. The Hoffman sisters, who are twins, testified at hearing. Erica Marie 

Hoffman testified that she was an employee of SportsPharm and believed the 

company’s wholesaling and pharmacy practices were legal. She then assumed an 

ownership interest in petitioner. She acknowledged the errors made by petitioner cited 

in the Accusation. She attributed the errors as “on the job training.” She seeks a 

reduction in the penalty of probation by excusing her sister Monica Marie Hoffman 

from the ethics course requirement, explaining that her sister was diagnosed with 

breast cancer and went on medical leave for almost three years to undergo 

chemotherapy and radiation treatment and surgeries. Her sister was then diagnosed 

with a second cancer, sarcoma. Her sister remains on medical leave, continuing to 

suffer from brain fog and forgetfulness. 

9. Erica Marie Hoffman asserted that probation has been a financial 

hardship. Petitioner’s wholesale business is “struggling to keep its doors open.” She 

hopes to “clear” petitioner’s wholesale permit without any further issues. 

10. Monica Marie Hoffman testified that she thought she was trained 

properly by her previous bosses at SportsPharm and was unaware of the required 

package inserts when she began working for petitioner. She confirmed her medical 

struggles, stating that on November 2, 2015, she was diagnosed with a rare, aggressive 

form of breast cancer. She did not return to work after intensive cancer treatment. She 

entered into the Board’s Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order knowing of the 

ethics course requirement and did not foresee that her health condition would worsen. 
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She drained her savings account to pay for the Board’s costs and her legal fees. She 

returned to work for one month in 2018, received a call from the hospital, and was 

informed of her diagnosis of an aggressive form of sarcoma cancer. On January 27, 

2021, she caught COVID-19 and pneumonia, and was discharged from the hospital on 

February 6, 2021. For the past seven years, Monica Marie Hoffman has had no work 

income, disability payments, or government aid. The required ethics course is over two 

days, and costs $2,000. This would be a financial burden on her, and she cannot sit still 

over the course of two days for eight hours. She will not be able to recall course 

material because her memory is failing. 

11. Finally, petitioner submitted four letters of recommendation to support 

its Petition. 

(a) Teresa Hoffman,the Hoffman sisters’ mother, confirmed Monica Marie 

Hoffman’s various illnesses and health struggles. Both sisters were 

hospitalized in January and February 2021 with COVID-19 pneumonia. The 

pulmonary doctor advised the sisters to move to a wet climate. Teresa and 

Monica Marie Hoffman moved to Florida on May 5, 2021. Her daughter 

Monica Marie Hoffman remains on probation. Teresa Hoffman believes the 

Board has an ethical responsibility to release Monica Marie Hoffman due to 

her health issues. 

(b) Michael Herbst is a certified athletic trainer and was a medical coordinator 

for the New York Mets organization. He is now retired. SportsPharm and 

petitioner supplied the organization with non-controlled medications, over-

the-counter products, and a few medical supplies. He believed Erica Marie 

Hoffman unfairly received the vast majority of blame for the actions of 

SportsPharm’s principals, and petitioner “was the unlucky recipient who has 
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paid a heavy burden and fine.” Mr. Herbst believes that given Monica Marie 

Hoffman’s “lack of day-to-day involvement with [petitioner] and her medical 

conditions, the need to complete the ethics course seems moot.” 

(c) Alisa Tuchscher-Keches is a licensed pharmacy technician. She has not 

worked for petitioner but has knowledge of the Hoffmans’ employment 

under SportsPharm. She expressed knowledge of Monica Marie Hoffman’s 

health struggles. She described petitioner as having an excellent reputation. 

(d) Rodney Patterson, Pharm.D., conducted periodic reviews of petitioner as a 

requirement of probation. He affirmed that completion of petitioner’s 

probation has been “held up” because Monica Marie Hoffman has not yet 

completed the ethics course requirement. He expressed knowledge of and 

explained her health problems precluding her from completing the course. 

He further explained that Erica Marie Hoffman “handles the operations 

almost entirely, [with] software help from Eric.” He confirmed that petitioner 

has complied with all terms of probation except the required ethics course 

still needed to be completed by Monica Marie Hoffman. 

Analysis 

12. In considering reduction of penalty, the Board may consider factors 

including, but not limited to: all activities since the disciplinary action was taken; the 

offense underlying the discipline; activities while the registration was in good standing; 

documented rehabilitative efforts; and the petitioner’s general reputation for truth and 

professional ability. (Bus & Prof. Code, § 4309, subd. (d).) 

13. To evaluate rehabilitation, courts look with favor on those who have 

achieved “reformation and regeneration” and possess a changed “state of mind.” 
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(Pacheco v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1041, 1058.) Moreover, fully acknowledging the 

wrongfulness of past actions is an essential step towards rehabilitation. (Seide v. 

Committee of Bar Examiners (1989) 49 Cal.3d 933, 940.) While a candid admission of 

misconduct and full acknowledgment of wrongdoing are necessary steps in the 

rehabilitation process, they are only first steps. A truer indication of rehabilitation is 

presented when a licensee demonstrates by sustained conduct over an extended 

period of time that she is once again safe to practice without oversight. (In re 

Trebilcock (1981) 30 Cal.3d 312, 315-316.) 

14. Considering the factors above, petitioner has established rehabilitation 

sufficient to grant the Petition by removing the ethics course requirement for Monica 

Marie Hoffman based upon a medical disability. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

1. Business and Professions Code section 4309 allows a licensee to petition 

for the modification of probation. In evaluating the petition, the Board shall consider 

petitioner’s documented rehabilitative efforts. (Id., subd. (d).) 

2. The burden rests on the petitioner to prove that she has been 

rehabilitated and is entitled to the relief requested. (Flanzer v. Bd. of Dental Examiners 

(1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1392, 1398.) The standard of proof is clear and convincing 

evidence to a reasonable certainty, which is proof so clear as to leave no substantial 

doubt and sufficiently strong to command the unhesitating assent of every reasonable 

mind. (In re Marriage of Weaver (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 478, 487.) 

3. As set forth in the Factual Findings as a whole, petitioner has shown 

sufficient evidence of rehabilitation to establish that it would not be contrary to the 
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public interest, safety, or welfare to remove the ethics course requirement for Monica 

Marie Hoffman. 

ORDER 

The petition for reduction of penalty filed by petitioner Champion Health 

Services, Inc., Wholesale Permit No. WLS 6040, is GRANTED. 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on August 11, 2023.  

It is so ORDERED on July 14, 2023. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Seung W. Oh, Pharm.D. 
Board President 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CHAMPION HEALTH SERVICES, INC. 
5481 Commercial Drive #B 
Huntington Beach, CA 92649 

Wholesale Permit No. WLS 6040 

ERIKA MARIE HOFFMAN 
16369 Wimbledon Lane 
Huntington Beach, CA 92649 

Designated Representative License No. EXC 20558 

MONICA MARIE HOFFMAN 
18504 Beach Blvd #615 
Huntington Beach, CA 92648 

Designated Representative License No. EXC 22306 

Respondents. 

Case No. 5185 

OAH No. 2016090341 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARYORDER AS TO 
CHAMPION HEALTH SERVICES, 
INC.ONLY 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board of 

Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on November 15, 2017. 

Itis so ORDERED on October 16, 2017. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

k-ft 
By 

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
Board President 
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XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
THOMAS L. RINALDI 
Supervisi11g Deputy Attorney General 
CRISTINA FELIX 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 195663 . 

300 So. Spdng StrsJet, SuitsJ 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Tele.phone: (213) 897-2455 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 
E-mail: Cristina.Felix@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys/or Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALillORNIA 

In the Matter of tl1e Accusation Against: 

CHA~PION HEALTH SJCRVICES, INC. 
5481 Commercial Drive #B 
Huntington Bench, CA 92649 

Wholesale Permit No. WLS 6040 

EIUKA MARIE HOFFMAN 
4302 Pickwick Cil'cle, Apt. 120 
Huntington Beach, CA 92649 

Uesignatcd Representative License No. 
EXC20558 

MONICA MARIE HOFFMAN 
16369 Wimbledon Lane 
Huntington Beach, CA 92649 

Designated Representative License No. 
EXC 22306 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5185 

OAH No. 20609034 J 

STIPULATED SRTTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO 
CHAMPION HEALTH SERVICES, INC, 
ONLY 

IT IS rmREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above

entitled proceedings that the following matters are lrne: 

Ill 
26 

Ill 
27 

1 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Champion Health Services, )110,; Case No, 5185 
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PARTIES 

1. · Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy 

(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is rep1:esentecl in 111is matter by 

Xavier Becerra, Attorney Genetal ofthe State ofCalifornia, by Cdstitm Felix, Deputy Attorney 

General. 

2. Respondent Champion Health Services, Inc. (Respondent) is represented in this 

proceeding by attorney Michael Steponovich, Jr,, whose address is 1835 West Ornngewood 

Avenue, Suite 255, Orange California 92868-2066. 

3. On or about November 28, 2012, the Board issued Wholesale Permit Number 6040 to 

Respondent. The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 

brought in Accusation No. 5185, and will expire on November l, 2018, unless renewed. Erika 

Marie Hoffman, EXC 20558, is and has been the Designated Representative-In Charge of 

Respondent since November 28,2012. 

.JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 5185 was filed before the Board, and is cmrently pending against_ 

Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served 

on Respondent on March 23, 2016. Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the 

Accusation. 

5, . A copy of Accusation No, 5185 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by 

reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

6, Respondent, thtough its authorized representative, has carefully read, fully discussed 

with counsel, and 1111derstands the charges and allegations in Accusation No, 5185. Respondent 

has also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands. the effects of this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

7. Respondent, through its authorized representative, is fully aware of its legal-rights in 

this matter, including the l'ight to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the 

right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against it; the right to present evidence and to 
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testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendm1ce of 

witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of mi 

adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act 

mid other applicable laws, 

8, Respondent, throug_h its authorized representative, vohmtm·ily, knowingly, and 

intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forlh above, 

CULPABILITY 

9. Respondent, through its authorized repres~ntative, understm1ds m1d agrees that the 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5185, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for 

imposing discipline upon his wholesale permit. 

10, For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of 

further ,proceedings, Respondent agrees, through its authorized representative, that, at a hearing, 

Complainant could establish a factual basis for the charges in the Accusation, ai1d that 

Respondent hereby gives up its right to contest thos.e charges, 

11, Respondent, through its authorized rcp1•esentative, fmi:her agrees that .in miy future 

proceedings before the Board all allegations set forth in the Accusation shall be deemed admitted. 

12. Respondent, through its authorized reptesentative, agrees that its Wholesale Permit is 

subject to discipline and it agrees to be bound by the Bom·d's probationary terms as set forth in the 

Disciplinm·y Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

13. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent, 

through its authorized representative, imderstands mid agrees that counsel for Complainm1t mid 

the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may communicate directly with 1hc Boa.rd regarding this 

stipula\ion and settlement, without notice to or pmticipation by Respondent or its counsel. By 

signing the stipulation, Respondent, through its authorized representative, understands and agiees 

that they may not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the 

Board considers and acts upon it, If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and 

Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be ofno force or effect, except for 
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1 this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and Uw Board shall 

2 not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

3 14. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

4 · copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile 

5 signatures thereto, shall have the same force mid effect as the originals, 

6 15. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

7 integrated writing representing the complete,final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

8 It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

9 negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

l O Order may not be altered, amended, modified, suppleme11ted, or otherwise changed except by a 

11 · writing executed by ml authorized representative of each of the parties. 

12 16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

13 the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

14 Disciplinary Order: 

15 DISCIPLINARY OHDER 

16 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Wholesale Permit No. WLS 6040 issued to Respondent 

17 Chanlpion Health Service, Inc. is revoked, Howevcl', the revocation is stayed and Respondent is 

J8 placed on probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions, 

19 1. Obey All Laws 

20 Respondent owner shall obey all state and federal laws and reg11lations, 

21 Respondent owner shall report any of the following occurrences to 1he·board, in writing, 

22 within seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence: 

□ m1 arrest or issum1ce of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the23 

. Pharmacy Law, state m1d federal food and d1ug laws, or state m1d federal controlled24 

substances laws25 

a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in m1y state or federal criminal proceeding to any26 □ 

criminal complaint, information or indictment 27 

28 □ a conviction of any crime 
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□ discipline, citation, or other admh1istl'ative action filed by any state or federal agency 

which involves respondent's Permit or Sterile Compounding Permit or which is 

related to tho practice of pharmacy or the manufactlll'ing, obtaining, handling or 

distributing, billing, or charging for any drug, device. or controJled substance. 

Failure to timely repo1't any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation, 

2., Report to the Board 

Respondent 0W11er shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board 

or its designee, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other 

requirements, respondent owner shall state in each report under penalty of pe1jmy whether there 

has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely 

reports in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation, Any period(s) of 

delinquency in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation, 

Moreover, if the final probatio11 report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically 

extended until such time as the final report is made and accepted by 1he board, 

3, Interview with the Board 

Upon receipt ofreasonable prior notice, respondent owner shall appear in pernon for 

interviews with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the 

board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to 

board staff, or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its 

desigriee during the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation. 

4, Cooperate with Board Staff 

Respondent owner shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's 

monitoring and investigation nfrespondC11t's compliance with the terms and conditions of their 

probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation, 

5, . Reimbursement of'Board Costs 

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, respondent shall pay to the 

board its costs ofinvestigation and prosecution in the amount of$26,804,75, Respondent is 

jointly and severally responsible with t'lrika Marie Hoffman and Monica Marie Hoffl:nan for 
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I paymentin full of this total amount. Effective the date of the Decision, Respolident, .Erika Marie 

Hoffnmn, and Monica Marie Hoffman shall make fifty-eight (58) monthly payments in the 

amount of $454.31 and one firial payment of $454,77, 

There shall be no deviation fro1n this schedule absent prior written app1·oval by the board or 

its designee, FailU!'e to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of 

probation, 

The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent of tl1eir responsibility to 

reimburse the board its costs ofinvestigation and prosecution, 

6, Probation Mouitoring Costs 

Respondent owner shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined 

by the board each and every year of probation, Such costs shall be payable to the board on a 

schedule as directed by the board or its designee, Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as 

directed shall be considered a violation of probation, 

7, Status of License 

Respondent owner shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, current license 

with ilie board, i11cluding any period during which suspension or probation is tolled, FailU!'e to 

maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

Ifresponclent owner's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or othe1wise at 

any time during the period of probation, including any extensions iliereof due to tolling or 

otherwise, upon renewal or reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and 

conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

8, License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension 

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent owner discontinue 

business, respondent owner may tender the premises permit to the bom·d for surrender, The board 

or its designee shall have 1110 discretion whetl1cr to grm1t the request for surrender or take m1y 

other action it deems appropriate and reasonable, Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the 

permit, respondent will no longer be subject to tl1e terms and conditions of probation, 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent owner shall relinquish the premises wall mid 
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renewal permit to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is 

accepted. Respondent owner shall further submit a completed Discontinuance of Business form 

according to board guidelines and shall notify the board of the records inventory transfer. 

Respondent owner shall also, by the effective date of this deci.sion, arrange for tl1e 

continuation of care for ongoing patients of the pharmacy by, at minimum, providing a written 

notice to ongoing patients that specifies the anticipated closing date of the pharmacy and that 

identifies one or more area pharmacies capable of taking up t11e patients' care, and by cooperating 

as may be necessary in the transfer oi'records or prescriptions for ongoing patients, Within five . 

days of its provision to the pharmacy's ongoing patients, Respondent owner shall provide a copy 

of'the written notice to the board, For the purposes of this provision, "ongoing patients" means 

those patients for whom the pharmacy has on file a prescription with one or more tefills 

outstanding, or for whom the pharmacy has filled a prescription within the preceding sixty (60) 

days. 

Respondent owner may not apply for any new licensure from the board for three (3) years 

from the effective date of the surrender, Respondent owner shall meet all requirements applicable 

to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board. 

Respondent owne1· further stipulates that ho or she shall reimburse the board for its costs of 

investigation and prosecution priot· to the acceptance of the sunender. 

9. Notice to Employees 

Respondent owner shall, upon or before the effective date of this decisiqn, ensure that all 

employees involved in permit operations are made aware ofall the terms and conditions of 

probation, either by posting a notice of the terms and conditions, circulating such notice, or both. 

Ifthc notice requited by t11is provision is posted, it shall be posted in a prominent place and shall 

remain posted throughout the probation period, Respondent owner shall ensute that any 

employees hired 01· used after the effective date of this decision are made aware of the terms and 

conditions of probation by posting a notice, circulating a notice, or both. Additionally, 

respondent owner shall submit written notification to the bomd, within fifteen (15) days oHhe 

effective elate of this decision, that this term has been satisfied. Failure to submit such 
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notification to the board shall be considered a violation of probation. 

"Employees" as used in this provision includes all full-time, pmt-time, 

volunteer, temporary and relief employees and independent contractors employed or 

hired at any time dl11'ing probation: 

10. Owners and Officers: Knowledge of the Law 

Respondent shall provide, within thirty (30) days after the effective date of this decision, 

signed and dated statements from its owners, including any owner or holder often percent (10%) 

or more of the interest in respoi1dent.or respondent's stock, and any officer, stating under penalty 

ofpe1jlU'Y that said individuals have read and are familiar with state and federal laws and 

regulations governing the practice of pharmacy. The failure to timely provide said statements 

under penalty ofperjury shall be considered a violation of probation. 

11. Posted Notice of Probation 

Respondent owner s~all Jl!'ominently post a probation notice provided by the board in a 

place conspicuous and readable to the public. The probation notice shall remain posted during 

tl1e entire period of probation. 

Respondent owner shall not, directly or indirectly, engage in any conduct or ma1rn any 

statement which is intended to mislead or is likely to have the effect of misleading any patient, 

customer, member of the public, or other person(s) as to the natl11'e of and reason for the probation 

of the licensed entity, 

Failure to post such notice shall be considered a violation of probation. 

12. Violation of Probation 

Ifa respondent owner has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board 

shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent license, and probation shall be automatically 

extended until all tel'ms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as· 

deemed appl'opriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate 

probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed. 

If respondent owner violates probation in any respect, the hoard, after giving respondent 

owner notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out.the disciplinmy 
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order that was stayed, Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions 

stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of 

the pennit, If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during 

probation, the hoard shall have continuing jurisdiction a11d the period of probation shall be 

automatically extended until the petition to revoke probation 01· accusation is heard and decided, 

and the charges and allegations in 1he First Amended Accusation shall he deemed true and 

correct. 

Consultant for Wholesaler 

13, During the period of probation, Respondent shall retain an independent consultant 

who specializes in wholesaling at its own expense, who shall he responsible for reviewing 

wholesaling operations on a monthly basis for compliance by Respondent with state and federal 

laws and regulations governing the practice of a wholesaling and for compliance by Respondent 

wi1h the obligations of owners and the designated representative-In-charge, A physical inspection 

shall be completed by the consultant on a quarterly basis. The consultant shall be a pharmacist or 

designated representative licensed by, and not on probation with, any bomd ofpharmacy and 

whose name shall be submitted to the Board 01· its c\esignee for prior approval within (30) days of 

the effective date of this decision. Respondent may submit the names and obtain approval of two 

consultants, Any consultant who is not licensed in California may not participate in or supervise 

any activity constituting the pmctice of wholesaling in California, and shall, within 3 0 days of the 

effective date of this decision, sign and return to the Board an acknowledgement stating that the 

consultant has reviewed and is familiar with all California statutes and regulations governing 

practices being overseen by the consultant, including wholesaling_ practices. During the period of 

probation, the Board 01· its designee retains the discretion to reduce the frequency of the 

consultant's review of Respondent's operations, Failure to timely retain, seek approval of, or 

ensure timely reporting by the consultant shall be considered a violation of probation. 

14. Com1>letion of Probation 

Upon written notice by the board or its deslgnee indicating successful completion of 

probation, respondent license will be fully restored. 
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15. Ethics Course 

Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this decision, all owners and officers 

of respondent shall enroll in a course in ethics, at respondent's expense, appmved in advance by 

the board or its designee. Failure to initiate the comse dudng the first year of probation, and 

complete it within the second year ofprobation, is a violation of probation. 

Respondent shall submit a certificate of oomplction to the boru·d or its designee for each 

owner and officer within five days after completing the course. 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read 1110 above Stipu.lated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully 

discussed it with my attorney, Michael J. Stephonovich, Jr., Esq. I understand the stipulation and 

the effect it will have on my Wholesale Permit. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order voluntm·ily, lrnowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the 

Decision and Order of l11e Board of Phm,nacy: 

D~ITID, ~'~ ~
·· . Name: e;IZ1 c. 1 Ef.J 'I 

· Title: fh,,..\ J.,_,_,__y, 

 
for CHAMPION HEALTH SERVICES, INC. 
Reopondent 

I have read mid fully discussecl with Respondent Chmnpion Health Services, Inc., the terms 

and conditions and other matters contained in Ille above Stipulated Settlement andDiscipLinm·y 

Order. · I approve its form m1d content. 

E ·DORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement mid Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully . 

submitted for consideration by tl1e Board of Pharmacy, 
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Respectfolly submitted, 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
THOMAS L. RINALDI 

~n~ Attorney General 

CRISTINA FELIX 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 

SD2014707179 Champion Stipulation.docx 
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KAMAL/\ D, 1-l/\RRIS 
Attorney Oenernl of Califol'l1ia 
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO 
8upervl~lng Deputy M,mney GenernJ 
CRISTINA fl~.LIX 
Deputy Attnrney Gene'l'itl · · 
St.lte Bar No, 195663 

300 So, S\1l'ing Street, St1ltc 1702 
Los- Ange es, CA 90013 
Teleiihone: (213) 897-24,55 . 
Facsunlle,; (213) 897-2804 

A//orneysfbr Comp/alr1anf. 

BEFORIC THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

D~iPARTMt~NT ()Ir CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OI1' CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against; 

CHAMPION HEALTH SERVICES, INC,
5481 Commoi•r,lal Drive IIB 
Hm1ti11gto11 !leach, CA 92649 

Wholcsnlo Pi:rm!t No, WLS 6040 

lUUI<A MARllC l!Ol!I1'MAN 
4302 Pickwick Circle, Apt, 120 
l-luntlnglou Beach, CA 926,19 

llcslgnnted Represeutntlvc License No, 
EXC 20558 

MONICA MARIE l-IOJi'FMAN 
.16369 Wimblcdo11 Lnnc 
H1111tingto11 Bcn\!11 1 CA 92649 

l)cslg1rnted Repl'esentntlvo License No, 
IITXC 22306 

Respondents,

Case No, 5185 

ACCUSATION 

/1------------
Cornplnimmt alleges: 

PAR1'1ES 

I. Virginia Htll'old (Co111plainm10 brings this Accusat\()11 solely in her ol'ficlnl cap,1city 

a~ the Exeoulivc OCficer of the Board of Phm·macy, Department of Consume,· Affa\rs, 

' AccLJSHtlon 
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ag,,ut, 01· a nonrealdent wbol1,aalc1·, who sells far resale, or nogotlatos for distribution, or takes 

possession of, imy drug 01· devk,e incl.udocl in Section 4022," 

l0. Section 4053(11) of the Code st11tes: 

Notwithstancllng Sesltlon 4-051, the board may Issue a license as a designatod
represe1\tat:ivo to provlcle sufficlent and qualified supervi.~ion in a wholesaler or 

. veterinm·y foocl-t1nlr:nal drug retflilcr, Tile designated rep·ese11tatlve shall protoot tho 
public l1oall:h and safoty in the handling, storage, and sh1pme11t of dangm•ous drugs 
and da11gel'0\18 devices i.n the wholesalol' o·r veterinary food-animal drug rett1iler, 

11. Section 411 O(a) of the Code states: 

No person shall ·co11duct. tl pharmacy In tl1e State of Califomia unless he or she 
has obtained a license from tho board, A license shall be requlred for each pharmacy
owned <)1' operal'ed by a ,lpeoifio person, A sepamte lici,nso shu11 bo req\llrccl for ·each 
ofthe p1·omiaes o.f any person oJlet·atfag a phai·mncy ln morn tha11 0110 location, The 
license s!u,Jl be renewed anmial!y, The board may, by regull\tion, determine the 
circumstance$ u.ndet· wbl<lh \\ license may be transrerred, · • 

12, Scotion4160 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a wholesale!' license shall be 

req1iired for H pe1·i:1111 or entity to act us a wholesaler, that every wholesaler shall be supel'vlsed or . 

 rn1.1rH1ged by a Deslgn!ltod Rep1•esentaliv11 'in Chnrge, and tht,t lhe Designated Rep1·esenl:t1tive in 

Chi1rge slmll be responsible fol' the wholosaler's compliance wit.h stnte and federal laws, 

13. Section 4169(a)(3) states: 

A person or entity may not do nny of the :following: 

Purchase, tmde, aell, or tninsfor danger\rns drngs that the person know m· 
1:e11sonubly sho\tld huvo known we.re misbranded, 11s dolin9d in Section 111335 of tho 
Health and Safety Code, · 

14, Section 4202(1) of the Code states: 

For lioensoi referred to hi subd\v.isions (f), (g) [wholesale license], and (h), any 
change in the proposed beneficial ownet·shlp interest shall be reported to the boai·d · 
within 30 days thereafter 11pon a forrn to be furnished by the board. 

' .
I5. Section 4301 of the Code statis, in pertinent pul't: 

· The boiml shall take 1wtion against any holdel' of a lioonse who is guilty of 
unpl'ofesslonal conduct or whose license has been proc11red by fral\CI or 
mlsi'epresentation 01• iss11od by mlstuke, Unprofessional cond11ot shall inolucle, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: · ' 

(1) The 00111111isslon ot'any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 
deeeit, or cor1·uption, whether the aot is committed in the course ofl'elations as a 
licensee or otherwise, and whether the aot Ii a felony or rnisde111ea.no1· or not., 
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(j) Tl\e violation of any of the statutefl of this state, ofimy other state, 01· ofehe 
United Stutes i•cguh1tlng contl'Olled substances and dangerous drugs, 

(o) VJolatlng 01· 11ttempwng· to violate dfreotly or Indirectly, or assistlng in or 
abetting tho violalion of or consp.il'ing to vlo1ate any prnvfaion or term of this clu1pter 
or of tho applicable federal and stato laws ru1d regulations governing ph,mnacy, 
in(>]uding reguli1tions ostnblished by the board or by any otlm slate 01· t'edet·al 
regulatory agency, . 

16, Health and Safety Code section ! l l 330(d) states: 

. Any drng s11bJoct to Section 1t1.470.ls misbranded \mless tho manufacturer, 
packer, \)r distl'ibutor of the d1•1tg inoludes, in all advertisements and <)thcr descriptive 
mailer issued or cm1sed to be Issued by the ma1mfacturor, packer, or di'strlbutol' with 
respe~,l to that drng, a true statcmontol:' all the following: · . 

(d) Such other information, in bl'icfsummm-y reli1llng to side effects, · 
<fontnundlcatlons, and etfoctiverwss as shall bo required by rngiilations p1·omulgated
by the department. . · 

17. }fottli.h and Safety Code section 111335 states: 

Any drllg 01· device is mlsb.ra11ded if Its labeling or packaging does not oonfol'm 
to the requfrements ()'fChapte1· 4 (commencing with Seot!o11110290), 

l 8, Heal th t\nd Safety Code section l 11440 provides that It ls unlawf\ll for any pe1·son to 

ma,mfacture, sell, del.lve-r, hold, 01· offer :for sale any drug 01· devicti thalis mlsbmnded, 

19, Healtb f111d Safety Code section 111450 prnvldes that i:I: Is 11nlawf\ll for any person to 

receive in comri1erce any drug 01· devioc tbut Is foisbrnnded 01· to deliver or proffer for dellvei·y 

any drug 01· device, 

20. California Code of Regulations, title J6, section 1717(e) prnvides Jn perti!lenl part 

· Prescriptions for othe1· dangc1·rms drugs which arc not controlled s11bstances 
may also be t.rnnsforred by .dirnot commu11.loathm between pharnrn.cfatA or by the 
receiving phnnnaclst's access to prescriptions 01· electronic files that have boon 
ci·eatcd <)r vcrlJ:lccl by a phmmaclst at the tmns:fe.1•rh1g pharmacy, The ,roceivlng
pharmacist shall create a written prescription; idc11tlf-yl11~ it as a trmisforrecl 
presol'iptloll, and i•eool'd the ·ci.ite cif trnnsfer and the ol'ig11rnl prescription number, 
When n prescription ·crnnsfc1· ls accomplished via direct access by the receiving 
pba.1·maclst, the receiving pharmacist shall notify the tramfening pht1l'fMcy of lhe 
tmnsf'er, A pharmacists at the transfoning phmmacy shall.then assure thnt there is a 
record ofthc p.t'escription as having been trnnHforred, and ·the date of tre\nsfer,,, 
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COS'r RTCCOVJ!:RY 

21, Sectl~n 125,3 oftho Code provldeR, ln pertinent part, that the Board may r~quest the 

administrntlve law judg,, to direct t\ licentiate found to have committed a violation ol"violations of 

the l.locnaing act to pt1y a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation m1d 

enforcement of the case, 

IIAC'l'UAL M,LlWA'l'lONS 

22, From 2009 through Ju111u11·y 2014, Respondent El'iku Hoffinan was employed by 

SportsPharm Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and held tho 1iosltlo11 of Director of Sports Medicine.and Chief 

Operating Ofi1ce1·. In February 2014, she executed a leaso ag1·eemont ,1s the Vice President, Chief 

Operating Oflfoer of'Spot·tPh,11·111 Phannaceutlca!s, !no. Eric Parent wa.s the President of 

Sp<H·tPharni Pharmaoeutioats, !he,, From October 2008 until 2013, Respondent Monica Hoffman 

was tho Chief Financial Officer of Spo1·tPhm·m Pharmaceuticals, Inc, 

23, On orabout June 21, 2011, the Board Issued a Ciu1.t1on t1nd Flne against Spo1tPharn; 

Pha1·rnaceutioals, Inc, to,· violal:lag Business and Professions Code section 4160(a), on the 

grounds that Sp.01·tsPharm l'harmaoeutioals, Inc, cond1wted, operated, practiced a11d acted as a 

wholesale!' of dangerous drugs and controlled s11bsta110es. 

24, On or abont Augi1st 27, 2014, the Board issued a Citation and Fine against Spo1·tPh1u111 

Pharmuoeutl11als, 11,c, for violating Business and PrMessions Code section 4160(a), on the 

grounds that SportsPhal'm Pbu1rnaoeuticals, In~.. condi1cted, operated, practiced and Mted o1s a 

whobiale1, of,langerous drugs and controlled s11bstanoo11, Spo.l'tPhurm Pharmaoeutinuls, Inc, was 

also cited :fol' violating Business and Professions Code section 411 O(a) in that it conducted ,1 

pharrm1cy without be.ing licensed by the St\\t.e of'Culifornia i,s a phanmicy by receiving 

prescription doo\Jments for oompound formulations !\·om prescdbers, determining that they were 

prcscrlp1lons and scndilig them to Trit1d Compounding Phnrm,1cy without a licensed pharmacist to 

cvali,atc and interpret the docurncnts. 

25. Slnoe November 28, 20 t2, Respondent Erika Hof11nan was the Designated 

Rcprescnteitlve,in-Chm,gc (DRlC) of Rosp(ll1dent Chmnpion Health Services. Ede Pnrent, 
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Responde11t Erlkt1 Hofl\trnn a11d Reipondei1t Monl,>a Hoffman a1·e the owners ofRespolident 

Champion Health 801·viocs, 

26. Tel'esa M, Hoffimm was listed as the Pn)Sic\cnt and the solo owner of Respondent 

Champion Health Services an.its appllcnt.lon for a wholesaler permit ll\lt ls 110 longer an ofllc~r or 

·owner of Champion Health Set·vJce,i, Respo11dents Cht\mpion Health Services and Erika Hol'lh1an 

foiled to report the change in ownership to the Board within thirty days. 

27, Respondent Cht1mpion Health Services was located 111 the same facllltles as 

SportsPhann l'hnrmaoeutloals, Inc, mid shared facilities with It. Respondents Er\h and Monica 

Hoffman operated Spo1·tsPhar111 Pharm,\ceutloals, Inc. and Respondent Chmr1pion Health 

Services, Inc. conC\11're11tly until ,1t lcast.Soptombe!' 2013, 

28. .From at \ea,st October 28, 2011 through August 8, 2013, SportPharm Pharmaccul\cals, 

rnc received presol'iplions for compounded drug pro,hJcts frnm various p1•escdbers, Respondents 

then reviewed these prescription ordern and s,\11t them to Artesia Pharma.cy, Inc., doing bu,iiness 

ois Triad Compounding Phat•t11tie,)', Artcshi Pham,aey, Inc,, doing b,,siness as Tl'iad Compounding 

Phal'mncy then dispensed, tbm!shod and sold ti1e drugs to Spol'lsPharm Plwmncoutloals, !110, and 

to Respondent Ch,implon Health Services, 

29, Jlrom Ms\y 2013 to the present, Respondents p\n•oh,\sed dangerous ;ll'ugs in bulk, seat 

dangerous dn1gs to be t'epackaged i.nto smaller units m1d sold drngs witho,1t p,1tie11t package 

lnser'ts that contained u bl'ief summary of the side effeots, contmlncllcations and cffoctiveneis of 

tl10 drugs, to pa,ticnts, , 

30, . In Me1y 2013, Boi1l'<l inspectors advised Responclei,t Champion Health Services and 

Erika l·loftlnan tltat patient package Inserts wo1·e required to be lnr,l\1ded in the drug packaging 

and that witho\1t them, the drugs WO\ik\ be oonsldel'ed misbrnnded. However, Respondents 

continued their practice of not including those patient pnckugo Inserts in drngs sold by them, 

31, On OJ' about Deomnber :l, 2014, tho Board conducted an lnspoctlon of Respondent 

Chmnp\on .1-foalth Serviells, Reaponde111'1:lrik,1 lfoffman l.nfotmed Boai·d l11s1;eotors that as of 

August 2012, SportsPham, oi,ased to oxlst mod thut she left her employment at SportsPhru,m 

beo.iuse "she knew how [the owmw] was opel'aling SportsPlmm wus illegal, because he ref\rned to 
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obl,1.in liccnstJrtl in CaliJ.omia, us woll as, out-of~state llcon1Jos" and that she left "Spol'tsPhmm to 

orc~to Clmmpi on He111th So1·vloes, Inc, to conduotn similm business with the appropriate_ 

lice111mre, 11 

:[r;\lST Ctl,!,!Sl~ FOR DISCIPLIN.E 

(Uuliconscd l'l'nctlce of Pharmacy ognbrnt Rcsponrhmts) 

32, Respondents ai:e subject to dtsolplhwy Mtion tmder Code section 430\(o), for 

vl<llatlng Call fomla Code of Regulations, title l6, sootlon 1717(e), !11 that tl1oy engaged !11 the 

prnctlce of plmmacy by transforrit,$ prM<ll'iptions fo1· da.nge!'ot1s drngs from an t1nllce11sed entity, 

SportsPhiwm Pba1·nutceuticals; Inc, to Ai'lesi,1 Pha!'macy, !no,, clol.ng business as Triad 

Compounding Pharmacy for the p\Jl'pose ofdispensing ,md filling of pre~odptions, as set forth in 

pamgrnphs 22 through 31 above, which al'e lncorporated he1:ein by l'ofe!'ence, 

sn:CONJ) CAUSE FOR DIS<;!PLINE 

(Aiding 1111d Abetting Unlloensccl 'Practice ofl'lrnl'macy and Whole,,alh1g agninst 

Rc11ponde11ts) 

:J'l. Resptllldents 1,_1re subject to di.scipli.na1'y action tmde1' Code section 4301(0), for 

violi1ting Btrniness and Profession~ Code sections 4160(a) and 4110(n), in that they aided an.d 

abetted Sports Pham, Pharmaceuticals, Inc, in the unlicensed pr11cti9e ()f pharmacy a11d 

wholesaling, doing business as Trim! Ccmpot1nding Phmmiwy for the dispensing and filling of 

prescriptions, as set forth In pamgrnphs 22 throt1gh 31 above, which are inool'pornted heroin by 

reference, 

'.\'kill{]) CAU,SJt !<'OR nr.sqIPLINE 

(Held, Sold, Dellve,·ed 01· Offered for Sale M.lsbrauchld Drugs ag11lnst Respondents) 

34. Rospon,dents at·e subject to disc.lplinary actioll under Code sectlon 4301(i), fo1· 

violating ,statutes rcgulati111i controlled s)lbstiinccs and dangerous drngs and state laws. governing· 

phannacy, In thal: Respondents sold, 11t'fo1'ed for sale, held or dellvered mlsbrnnded drngs, as 

detlned by.l·lealtb & Safety Code section 111330(d) ln vlohltion ofl-loalth and Safety Code 

section 111440, as set forth In pnrngr£1phs 22 through 31, which ui:e lnoorpornted herein by 

reforence, 
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EQURTH Ci;\USg FQR I)~.Q!]'LlNJi1 

(Doliverod or !'l'()J'fcrod fo1· Delivery Misbranded Dr\lgs ngatnst Respondents) 

35, Respondent~ m·o st1b,loot to dlsoiplinury notion 1111der Cc)do sootlon 4301 G), for 

violating statutes rngulating contl'olled substances and dangornt1s di·ugs and state laws governing 

phal'maoy, _in that Respondents deliverod 01· proffored for dellvery misbranded drngs, as cle:f:lned 

by Health & Safety Code section I I 1330(d) In violation ofl-Joalth and Safety Code section 

l l 1450, 1.1s set forthln pmographs 22 tl,rongh 31, which a,·e lncorpol'11ted hei·eln by reference. 

.FIFTH CAUSl~ lfOR DlSCil'LlNE 

(Knowingly Soiling Misbmnclod Drugs 11gi1lnst Rospoudonts) 

36, Respondents arc subject to dlsc,\pHmu·y action under Code section 430\(o), for 

vlo\11tlng Business and l'ro:l:'essicins Code section 4169(u)(3), lu tl1a1 Respondents lmowingly sold 

misbranded drugs, as defined by He11lth & Safety Code sections 111335, us set fo,·th in pctragraphs 

22 thl'O\tgh 31, which m·e ·111oorporated herein by roferenc,J, 

SIXTH CAUSE F..Q!.l DISCIPUNF~ 

(Dishonest Act~ ngnh,sl: Rcsponclout lMka Hofl'mnn) 

37. Respon1lent .E1·.!k!l }foffman is su\1,leot t\l disciplinary uclion under Code seotl01t 

430 t (f), for viol11ting 13usiness and Professions Cod~ sectk)Jl4 l69(a)(3), in that Respond.en\ Erilrn 

Hoffman eng11gecl In dishonest t\Ots when she infol'med the Bom:d l.nspcctor that Spo.11,sPhartn had 

ceased operntions In Aug11st 2012 when It had not do1w so, as _,set forth In pm•agrntlhs 22 thl'Ough 

31, whloh arc tnooqlorated he,·oin by 1'eforence. 

SEVENTH CAU§ll, FOR Dl:SCIPL!tfE 

(li'nllurc to Notlt'y Board of Change in Bonoficlal Owuo,·ship Interest agalns!Rcspondent 

Champion Health Services 1111d Erllrn Hoffman) 

33; Respondents are subject to d!Rctpllmu·y action under Code section 4301(0), for 

violating Birniness and Profi,ss\ons Code section 4201(1), In lhat Respondents Ch.impion Hoalth 

Services and EMka Hoffman fnlled to notify the Bo,1rd c,f a change lt1 bonofioi11l owno1.·ship 

lntel'ost, as sot f•o1'th In pe1ragrt1phs 22 thi·crngh 3 l, which ,rro incorpomtocl hcl'ein by ,·et'el'e1100, 
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lJI!.QJ.!'l'l'l CAU§JLJ!OR DJ§Cil'LlNE 

(Unprofessional Conduct ngnhtst Respondents) 

39, Responclenw 11rc s11bjcc1 to dlsolpllnru:y action undi)r Code section 4301 fo,, 

unprofos,sionnl conduct In that: they engaged in the activities described _in paragrnphs i2 tlmJllgh 

31 above, whkh m·e !11Corporatcd herein by 1•cferoncc, 

PRAY~>R 

W:HERBFO.RE, Complainant i:equests that 11 bearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1, Revoking or.suspending Wholesale Permit Nun1be1' WLS 6040, iss11~d to Champion 

Health Sery!ces, Inc,; 

2, .Revoking 01· suspending Dc,iignated Representative Llcense Number EXC 20558 

Issued to Erika Made Hoffman; 

3, Revoking or suspend.Ing Designated Representative License Number BXC 22306 

lss,ied to Monica Marie Hofth1an; 

4, Onlcl'lng Champion Health Services, lne,, Erika Made Hol'fn,an and Monica Marie 

Hot'fim\n to pav tho Boai·d of Pirnrmaoy the reasonable costs of the Investigation ,md enforcement 

of this case, pursuant to Businesa and Profossions Code section 125.3; 

5, T::;:oO.~lfu,O,es~:.=~ 
DATED: 

30201470'1179 
711975879,doc 

VIRGIN.IA HF..ROLO 
Exeoutlvo Officer 
Bon1·d of Plmmncy 
Depnrlmont of Consumer Affairs 
State ofCnlifomlii 
Comp/afn,m/ 
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